The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Village $ 20,572,693 10,874,376 3,085,798
Library 6,372,360 3,368,322 955,821

Net Pension Liability 26,945,053 14,242,698 4,041,619

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

80

 NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Village Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 1,075,489 333,131 1,408,620
Interest 5,919,427 1,679,938 7,599,365
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 1,371,308 424,760 1,796,068
Change of Assumptions — — —
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (5,163,420) (1,599,361) (6,762,781)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 3,202,804 838,468 4,041,272
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 87,698,117 21,990,769 109,688,886

Total Pension Liability - Ending 90,900,921 22,829,237 113,730,158

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 1,205,542 373,415 1,578,957
Contributions - Members 606,420 187,837 794,257
Net Investment Income (11,896,562) (3,684,942) (15,581,504)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (5,163,420) (1,599,361) (6,762,781)
Other (Net Transfer) 585,896 181,480 767,376
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (14,662,124) (4,541,571) (19,203,695)
Plan Net Position - Beginning 94,688,669 24,002,486 118,691,155

Plan Net Position - Ending 80,026,545 19,460,915 99,487,460

Employer's Net Pension Liability 10,874,376 3,368,322 14,242,698

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $2,061,932 and the
Northbrook Public Library recognized pension expense of $644,495. At April 30, 2023, the Village and
Northbrook Public Library reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  65,075,742  49,527,229  36,762,498

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  113,535,768  67,455,005  46,080,763

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,874,352  —  1,874,352
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  7,686,100  —  7,686,100
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  325,984  —  325,984
Changes of Assumptions  (603,155)  —  (603,155)
Contributions - Employer  —  4,685,846  (4,685,846)
Contributions - Employees  —  760,017  (760,017)
Contributions - Others  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  423,680  (423,680)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (6,030,975)  (6,030,975)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (32,728)  32,728

Net Changes  3,252,306  (194,160)  3,446,466

Balances at April 30, 2023  116,788,074  67,260,845  49,527,229

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $5,029,632. At April 30, 2023, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,440,436  (111,751)  1,328,685

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  73,919,182  57,370,386  43,780,275

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  116,484,529  65,895,067  50,589,462

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  2,036,031  —  2,036,031
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  7,868,452  —  7,868,452
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  706,581  —  706,581
Changes of Assumptions  2,174,246  —  2,174,246
Contributions - Employer  —  4,982,585  (4,982,585)
Contributions - Employees  —  736,273  (736,273)
Contributions - Other  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  344,177  (344,177)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (5,981,916)  (5,981,916)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (58,649)  58,649

Net Changes  6,803,394  22,470  6,780,924

Balances at April 30, 2023  123,287,923  65,917,537  57,370,386

VILLAGE OF NORTHBROOK, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

91

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $7,284,729. At April 30, 2023, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  3,553,999  —  3,553,999